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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

JACKIE ARCALA, PHYLLIS BRANNIN,
VIRGINIA GOMEZ, PATRICIA JANSEN,
VENUS SAVAGE and DEBRA TUITELE,
Individually and On Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,
V.

GOLDEN GRAIN COMPANY and DOES
1 through 100,

Defendants.

Case No.CGC-16-555084

CLASS ACTION

AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
FOR VIOLATION OF BUS. & PROF.
CODES§§ 17200 ET SEQ.

Dept.: 304
Judge: Hon. Curtis E.A. Karnow

Case filed: October 27, 2017
Trial date: None set

Plaintiffs bring this action against Golden Grain Company and Does 1-100 on behalf

of themselves and all others similarly situated, upon information and belief, except as to their own
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actions, the investigation of their counsel, and the facts that are a matter of public record, as
follows:

SUMMARY OF CLAIMS

1. California law recognizes that food packaging can be deceptive, even when the
information on the label is truthful. For example, if packaging is substantially larger than necessary
to contain the contents, consumers may be deceived into believing that they are buying more of a
product than they actually are.

2. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 12601 through 12615.5 addresses the problem of deceptive
packaging. As an example, § 12606 makes it unlawful for anyone engaged in the packaging,
labeling or distribution of any commodity to cause that commodity to be distributed in containers
containing false bottoms or sides.

3. Bus. & Prof. Code § 12606.2 specifically addresses food packaging, making it illegall
for anyone involved in packaging, labeling or distributing food to cause food to be distributed in
containers that are “misleading.” § 12606.2(b). The statute provides that food containers which are
substantially larger than their contents are per se misleading, and therefore unlawful, unless the
reason for the discrepancy falls within one of six enumerated exceptions. § 12606.2(c).

4, Defendants’ business acts or practices include the packaging, labeling or distribution
of certain food products, described below, which are referred to collectively herein as the “Near East
Products.”

5. The Near East Products are distributed in boxes which are substantially larger than
their contents, and, as discussed in greater detail below, this discrepancy is not justified by any of
the six exceptions set forth in Bus. & Prof. Code § 12606.2(c).

6. Defendants’ business acts or practices alleged herein are unlawful and deceptive in
violation of Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 et seq.

7. On behalf of themselves and a similarly situated Class of California purchasers of
Near East Products, Plaintiffs seek injunctive relief, restitution, pre- and post-judgment interest,

attorneys’ fees and expenses, and any and all further relief that this Court deems just and proper.
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THE PARTIES

8. Plaintiff Jackie Arcala (**Arcala”) is an individual who purchased at least one of the
Near East Products during the Class Period. Arcala would not have purchased the Near East
Products but for Defendants’ unlawful, deceptive and unfair business acts and practices alleged
herein or would have paid less than she did for them. As a result of Defendants’ unlawful and
deceptive conduct, Arcala is entitled to restitution of all or part of the money she paid for the Near
East Products. Arcala is, and at all relevant times has been, a citizen of the State of California.

9. Plaintiff Phyllis Brannin (“Brannin”) is an individual who purchased at least one of
the Near East Products during the Class Period. Brannin would not have purchased the Near East
Products but for Defendants’ unlawful, deceptive and unfair business acts and practices alleged
herein or would have paid less than she did for them. As a result of Defendants’ unlawful and
deceptive conduct, Brannin is entitled to restitution of all or part of the money she paid for the Near
East Products. Brannin is, and at all relevant times has been, a citizen of the State of California.

10.  Plaintiff Virginia Gomez (“Gomez”) is an individual who purchased at least one of
the Near East Products during the Class Period. Gomez would not have purchased the Near East
Products but for Defendants’ unlawful, deceptive and unfair business acts and practices alleged
herein or would have paid less than she did for them. As a result of Defendants’ unlawful and
deceptive conduct, Gomez is entitled to restitution of all or part of the money she paid for the Near
East Products. Gomez is, and at all relevant times has been, a citizen of the State of California.

11. Plaintiff Patricia Jansen (“Jansen”™) is an individual who purchased at least one of the
Near East Products during the Class Period. Jansen would not have purchased the Near East
Products but for Defendants’ unlawful, deceptive and unfair business acts and practices alleged
herein or would have paid less than she did for them. As a result of Defendants’ unlawful and
deceptive conduct, Jansen is entitled to restitution of all or part of the money she paid for the Near
East Products. Jansen is, and at all relevant times has been, a citizen of the State of California.

12. Plaintiff Venus Savage (“Savage”) is an individual who purchased at least one of the
Near East Products during the Class Period. Savage would not have purchased the Near East

Products but for Defendants’ unlawful, deceptive and unfair business acts and practices alleged
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herein or would have paid less than she did for them. As a result of Defendants’ unlawful and
deceptive conduct, Savage is entitled to restitution of all or part of the money she paid for the Near
East Products. Savage is, and at all relevant times has been, a citizen of the State of California.

13.  Plaintiff Debra Tuitele (“Tuitele™) is an individual who purchased at least one of the
Near East Products during the Class Period. Tuitele would not have purchased the Near East
Products but for Defendants’ unlawful and deceptive business acts and practices alleged herein or
would have paid less than she did for them. As a result of Defendants’ unlawful and deceptive
conduct, Tuitele is entitled to restitution of all or part of the money she paid for the Near East
Products. Tuitele is, and at all relevant times has been, a citizen of the State of California.

14. Arcala, Brannin, Gomez, Jensen, Savage and Tuitele are referred to collectively
herein as “Plaintiffs.”

15. Golden Grain Company (“Golden Grain”) is a California corporation with its
principal place of business located in Chicago, Illinois.

16.  The true names and capacities of Defendants Does 1 through 100, inclusive, are
unknown to Plaintiffs, and Plaintiffs will seek leave to amend this complaint to allege such names
and capacities as soon as they are ascertained.

17. Golden Grain and Does 1 through 100 are referred to collectively herein as
“Defendants.”

18. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that, at all times relevant
herein, and as to each transaction relevant herein, each Defendant was an agent of one or
more Defendants named herein and as such, was acting within the purpose, course and scope of such
agency. Furthermore, Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege that, at all times
relevant herein, and as to each transaction relevant herein, each Defendant aided and abetted, and
acted in concert with and/or conspired with each and every other Defendant to commit the acts
complained of herein and to engage in a course of conduct and the business practices complained of

herein.
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE

19.  Jurisdiction over this proceeding is based on activity conducted in the State
of California, and in this County, and misconduct alleged herein which was intentionally directed at
residents of the State of California. Accordingly, this Court has jurisdiction of this action under
Article VI, § 10 of the California Constitution and § 410.10 of the Code of Civil Procedure. This
Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this class action pursuant to Bus. & Prof Code § 17200 et
seq. (the "UCL”) and Code of Civ. Proc. § 382. Plaintiff does not assert any claims arising under
the laws of the United States of America.

20.  Venue is proper in this judicial district pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 395,
because Defendants conduct a substantial amount of business in this County and market, promote,
advertise and sell the Near East Products in this County.

SUBSTANTIVE ALLEGATIONS

21.  Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 12601-12615.5 are “designed to protect purchasers of any
commodity within its provisions against deception or misrepresentation.” § 12601. In order to
achieve that goal, Bus. & Prof. Code § 12602 makes it unlawful for any person engaged in the
packaging or labeling of any commodity to distribute that commodity, or cause it to be distributed, if}
its packaging or labeling does not conform to the provisions set forth in §§ 12601-12615.5.

22. Bus. & Prof. Code § 12606.2 specifically addresses the packaging requirements for
food. The statute prohibits food containers which are “made, formed, or filled as to be misleading.”
§ 12602.2(b). Further, the statue specifically defines as misleading and, therefore, unlawful, food
containers which do not allow consumers to view their contents and which contain “nonfunctional
slack fill.” § 12602.2(c).

23. Bus. & Prof. Code § 12602.2(c) explains:

Nonfunctional slack fill is the empty space in a package that is filled to substantially less

than its capacity for reasons other than any one or more of the following:

e Protection of the contents of the package.

2) The requirements of the machines used for enclosing the contents in the package.

(3)  Unavoidable product settling during shipping and handling.
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4

)

(6)

24.

The need for the package to perform a specific function, such as where packaging
plays a role in the preparation or consumption of a food, if that function is inherent to
the nature of the food and is clearly communicated to consumers.

The fact that the product consists of a food packaged in a reusable container where
the container is part of the presentation of the food and has value that is both
significant in proportion to the value of the product and independent of its function to
hold the food, such as a gift product consisting of a food or foods combined with a
container that is intended for further use after the food is consumed or durable
commemorative or promotional packages.

Inability to increase the level of fill or to further reduce the size of the package, such
as where some minimum package size is necessary to accommodate required food
labeling exclusive of any vignettes or other nonmandatory designs or label
information, discourage pilfering, facilitate handling, or accommodate tamper-
resistant devices.

The products at issue in this case are the following Near East brand products:

Couscous products: Broccoli & Cheese, Mediterranean Curry, Herbed Chicken,
Parmesan, Roasted Garlic & Olive Oil, Roasted Garlic & Olive Oil Wheat Couscous,
Toasted Pine Nut, Wild Mushroom & Herb, Roasted Garlic & Olive Oil Pearled
Couscous, and Basil & Herb Pearled Couscous.

Rice pilaf products: Original Rice Pilaf, Brown Rice Pilaf, Lentil Rice Pilaf, Chicken|
Rice Pilaf, Spanish Rice Pilaf, Garlic & Herb Rice Pilaf, Roasted Chicken and Garlic
Rice Pilaf, Original Long Grain and Wild Rice, Garlic and Herb Long Grain and
Wild Rice, Roasted Vegetable & Chicken Long Grain & Wild Rice, Sesame Ginger
Rice, Toasted Almond Rice Pilaf, and Wild Mushroom & Herb Rice Pilaf.

Quinoa products: Roasted Red Pepper & Basil, Rosemary & Olive Oil, Zesty Lemon

and Mediterranean Medley.

Whole grain and tabbouleh products: Chicken & Herbs, Brown Rice Pilaf, Roasted

Pecan & Garlic, Roasted Garlic & Olive Oil Wheat Couscous, and Tabouleh Mix.
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Collectively, the aforementioned Near East brand products are referred to herein as the “Near East
Products.”

25. Defendants are engaged in the packaging and/or labeling and/or distribution of the
Near East Products.

26.  Defendants distribute the Near East Products or cause them to be distributed.

27. The Near East Products are packaged in boxes that do not allow consumers to fully
view their contents.

28.  The actual capacities of the boxes in which the Near East Products are packaged are
substantially greater than the volume of the products contained therein.

29. For all of the Near East Products, a substantial amount of the space in the box is
empty, or “slack filled.” See Bus. & Prof. Code § 12602.2(c).

30.  The slack fill in the Near East Products’ boxes 1s “nonfunctional” within the meaning
of Bus. & Prof. Code § 12602.2.

31.  The slack fill in the Near East Products’ boxes is not necessary for the protection of
the contents of the boxes.

32.  The slack fill in the Near East Products’ boxes is not required by the machines used
for enclosing the contents in the package.

33. The slack fill in the Near East Products’ boxes is not necessary for the protection of
the contents of the boxes.

34, The slack fill in the Near East Products’ boxes is not caused by unavoidable product
settling during shipping and handling.

35.  The slack fill in the Near East Products’ boxes is not necessary for the packaging to
fulfill a specific function, such as where packaging plays a role in the preparation or consumption of
a food.

36.  The slack fill in the Near East Products’ boxes is not due to the Near East Products
being packaged in reusable containers where the container is part of the presentation of the food and
has value that is both significant in proportion to the value of the food and independent of its

function to hold the food.
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37. The slack fill in the Near East Products’ boxes is not due to the inability to increase
the level of fill or to further reduce the size of the package.

38. By packaging and labeling the Near East Products in containers containing a
substantial amount of nonfunctional slack fill, Defendants have engaged and continue to engage in
an unlawful business act or practice in violation of Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 et seq.

39. The substantial discrepancy between the capacity of the Near East Products’
packaging and the volume of contents contained therein is likely to mislead a reasonable consumer
into believing that the packages contain more food than they actually do.

40. By packaging and labeling the Near East Products in boxes containing a substantial
amount of nonfunctional slack fill, Defendants have engaged and continue to engage in a deceptive
business practice in violation of Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 et seq.

41. By engaging in the unlawful and deceptive acts and practices described herein,
Defendants have wrongfully acquired money from Plaintiffs and the Class.

42.  Asaresult of Defendants’ wrongful conduct alleged herein, Plaintiffs and the Class
have purchased Near East Products that they otherwise would not have and have paid more for the
Near East Products than they otherwise would have.

43, Plaintiffs and the Class are entitled to an injunction ordering Defendants to cease
their business acts and practices described herein.

44, Plaintiffs and the Class are entitled to restitution of the money that Defendants have
acquired from Plaintiffs and the Class by means of their unlawful and deceptive business practices
alleged herein.

45. The total number of Near East Products sold as a result of Defendants” unlawful and
unfair business practices and the amount of restitution owed to Plaintiffs and the Class members has
not yet been fully ascertained at this time and will be proven at trial.

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

46. This action is brought as a class action pursuant to California Code of Civil

Procedure § 382 on behalf of the following class:
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All California citizens who purchased at least one of the Near East Products in the State of
California during the four years preceding the date of filing of this complaint (the “Class”).

Subject to additional information obtained through further investigation and discovery, the
foregoing definition of the Class may be expanded or narrowed by amendment or amended
complaint. Specifically excluded from the proposed Class are Defendants, their officers,
directors, agents, trustees, parents, children, corporations, trusts, representatives,

employees, principals, servants, partners, joint venturers, or entities controlled by Defendants,

and their heirs, successors, assigns, or other persons or entities related to or affiliated with
Defendants and/or their officers and/or directors, or any of them; the Judge assigned to this action,
and any member of the Judge’s immediate family.

47.  The total number of class members is at least in the thousands and the members of
the Class are geographically disbursed throughout the State. Consequently, joinder of the individual
Class members would be impractical.

48.  Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of those of the Class. Plaintiffs and all Class members
have been similarly affected by Defendants’” conduct.

49.  Neither Plaintiffs nor their counsel have interests antagonistic to those of the Class.
None of the Plaintiffs are subject to unique defenses.

50.  Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the Class. Plaintiffs have
retained attorneys highly experienced in prosecution of complex consumer and class action litigation|
to represent the Class.

51.  There are many questions of law and fact common to the Plaintiffs and the Class
members, and those questions predominate over any individualized questions that may affect

individual Class members. Common questions of fact and law include, but are not limited to, the

following:
a. whether the Defendants’ actions, alleged herein, constitute unlawful business acts or
practices in violation of Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 et seq.;
b. whether the Defendants’ actions, alleged herein, constitute deceptive business acts or

practices in violation of Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 et seq.;
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C. whether, as a result of Defendants’ misconduct, Plaintiffs and the Class have been
harmed and, if so, whether they are entitled to restitution and the amount of that
restitution; and

d. whether, as a result of Defendants’ misconduct, Plaintiffs and the Class are entitled to
injunctive relief.

52. There is a community of interest among the members of the Class in obtaining

injunctive relief and restitution.

53. Class treatment of Plaintiffs’ and the Class members’ claims would be superior,
because prosecution of separate actions by individual members of the Class would create the risk of
inconsistent or varying adjudications which, in turn, would establish incompatible standards of
conduct for Defendants. Furthermore, adjudication of individual members’ claims would, as a
practical matter, be dispositive of the interests of the other members not parties to the adjudication,
or would substantially impair or impede their ability to protect their interests.

54. For many, if not all Class members, a class action is the only feasible mechanism for
legal redress for the harm alleged.

55.  Even if individual class members had the resources to pursue individual litigation, it
would be unduly burdensome to the courts in which the individual litigation would proceed.
Individual litigation would cause delay and undue expense to all parties.

56. Plaintiffs do not anticipate any difficulty in the management of this litigation.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200—

Unlawful Business Practices

57. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations set forth in the preceding
paragraphs.

58. Plaintiffs have standing to pursue this claim, because Plaintiffs have each suffered
injury in fact and have lost money or property as a result of Defendants’ conduct set forth above.

59. Plaintiffs bring this action on behalf of themselves and on behalf of the Class.

10
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60.  Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 et seq. prohibits all unlawful and deceptive business
practices and/or acts. The statute is liberally construed to protect the public.

61. Defendants’ acts and practices alleged herein are unlawful in violation of Bus. &
Prof. Code §§ 17200 et seq., because they violate Bus. & Prof. Code § 12602.2.

62. As aresult of Defendants’ unlawful and deceptive conduct, Plaintiffs and the Class
members expended money on the Near East Products that they would not have otherwise spent, and
received less value for their money than they should have received.

63.  Defendants’ wrongful business acts and practices alleged herein constituted, and
continue to constitute, a continuing course of unlawful business acts or practices, since Defendants
continue to package the Near East Products in containers that contain nonfunctional slack fill.

64. Pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203, Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and the
Class, seek an order enjoining Defendants from continuing to engage in unlawful and/or deceptive
business acts and practices alleged herein.

65. Pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203, Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and the
Class, seek an order enjoining Defendants from continuing to engage in the unlawful business acts
and practices alleged herein.

66.  Pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203, Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and on the
Class, also seek an order of this Court requiring Defendants to make full restitution of all moneys
they have wrongfully obtained from Plaintiffs and the Class, along with interest due thereon.

67. In addition, Plaintiffs seek attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to Code of Civ.

Proc. § 1021.5.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200—

Deceptive Business Practices

68.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations set forth in the preceding
paragraphs.
69.  Plaintiffs have standing to pursue this claim, because Plaintiffs have each suffered

injury in fact and have lost money or property as a result of Defendants’ conduct set forth above.
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